NOLFE shall ensure that proper procedures are 

enacted to preclude any Mure non-compliance with the Act. 

4. That in accordance with Section 8-6-190)(1), Code of Alabama 1975, 

RESPONDENTS shall jointly and severally pay to the Stata of Alabama an 

administrative assessment of Three Thousand Five-Hundred dollars ($3,500), said 

funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with the entry of this Order. 

3. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(1), Code of Alabama 1975, 

RESPONDENTS shall jointly and severally pay to the Alabama Securities 

Commission, as partial reimbursement for the Commission's cost of investigating this 

matter, the sum of Three Thousand Five-Hundred dollars ($3,500), said funds to be 

tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with the entry of this Order. 

4. That the entry of this Order resolves the Cease and Desist Order, 

Administrative Order No. CD-2007-0024, issued August 24, 2007. 

AGREED AND CONSENTED to on date indicated: